foreign exchange risk and equity instruments price risk. This
analysis does not take into account the impact of changes in
interest rates on the insurance agreements presented in the
liabilities or the investment contracts and receivables of banks
from its clients.

Financial assets exposed to exchange risk include deposit
transactions and debt securities used to hedge payments
from technical provisions denominated in foreign currencies,
exposures to equity instruments quoted on stock exchanges
other than WSE, investment fund units and certificates,
exposures to derivatives denominated in foreign currencies
and financial assets of consolidated international insurance
companies.

Interest rate risk: possibility of incurring a loss as a
consequence of movement in the value of financial
instruments or assets and movement in the current value of
projected flows on liabilities as a result of shifts in the term
structure of market interest rates or volatility of risk-free
market interest rates.

Sensitivity of the asset
portfolio (in PLN m) Change of the risk factor

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Impact on net financial
result and equity

Impact on net financial
result and equity

Interest rate risk
decrease by 100 bp 1,450 1,334

increase by 100 bp (1,369) (1,250)

Foreign exchange risk
increase by 20% (110) (219)

decrease by 20% 148 295

Equity instruments price
risk

increase by 20% 190 350

decrease by 20% (190) (350)

Currency risk: possibility of incurring a loss as a consequence
of movements in the value of assets, liabilities and financial
instruments as a result of changes in currency exchange rates
or volatility in currency exchange rates.

Equity price risk: possibility of incurring a loss as a
consequence of movement in the value of assets, liabilities
and financial instruments as a result of changes in the market
prices of equities or volatility in the market prices of equities.

The differences in the sensitivity of the asset portfolio between
2017 and 2018 stem from executing the adopted investment